

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
PALMER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-2876 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OF MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson
(D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

February 9, 2023

Jacob Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Palmer Misapprehends the Requirements to Establish Article III Standing and Any Claim of Agency Delay is Moot	2
B. Palmer Has Not Established Informational Injury	4
C. Plaintiff’s Allegations of Election Violations Are Insufficient to Create an Injury in Fact.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	3
<i>Castro v. FEC</i> , No. 22-2176 (RC), 2022 WL 17976630 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022)	7
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2, 5, 6
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	4
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30126	7
